

## INSTALLATIE VAN DE BATTERIJEN

De Deco Copper Wire LED Tree vereist 3x AA batterijen (niet inbegrepen). Open het batterijcompartiment en plaats de batterijen, rekening houdend met de correcte polariteit. Sluit het batterijcompartiment en draai de schroef vast. Gebruik de schakelaar om de verlichting AAN/UIT te schakelen.

## VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

- Voor optimale prestaties bevelen wij alkaline batterijen aan.
- Gebruik slechts één type batterijen tegelijk.
- Gebruik nooit nieuwe en oude batterijen samen.
- Gebruik nooit beschadigde batterijen.
- Plaats de batterijen volgens de polen (+,-) om lekkage te voorkomen.
- De contactklemmen van de voeding mogen niet kortgesloten worden.
- Indien de lamp langere tijd niet zal worden gebruikt, is het aan te bevelen de batterijen te verwijderen.
- Gooi batterijen niet weg in vuur of in de natuur.
- Probeer nooit gewone (niet-oplaadbare) batterijen te herladen.
- Monteer of plaats niet in de buurt van gas- of elektrische kachels, open haarden of andere soortgelijke warmtebronnen.
- Dit product is alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.
- Niet gebruiken of onderdompelen in water of een andere vloeistof.
- Dit product is geen speelgoed, houd het uit de buurt van baby's en jonge kinderen.

## AFVALVERWERKING

Elektronische apparaten horen niet thuis in uw huishoudelijk afval. Volgens de Europese Richtlijn 2002/96/EG voor elektrische en elektronische apparaten, moeten de gebruikte elektronische apparaten apart worden ingezameld voor milieuvriendelijke recyclage. Meer informatie over de mogelijkheden voor afvoer van gebruikte apparaten kan worden verkregen bij uw gemeente, stad of gemeentelijke overheid. Onjuiste verwijdering van batterijen kan het milieu schaden! Ze kunnen giftige zware metalen bevatten en worden als gevaarlijk afval behandeld. Breng uw gebruikte batterijen naar een gemeentelijke inzamelingsite.

## KLANTENDIENST

Voor meer informatie, technische vragen of retouraanvragen met betrekking tot dit product dient u rechtstreeks contact op te nemen met [support@dream-led.eu](mailto:support@dream-led.eu).

## GARANTIE

Copyright © Dreamled®. Dreamled® is een gedeponeed handelsmerk van TE-Group NV. Het merk Dreamled® staat voor producten van superieure kwaliteit en een uitstekende klantenservice. Daarom garandeert Dreamled® dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten gedurende een periode van twee (2) jaar na de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum van het product. De voorwaarden van deze garantie en de omvang van de verantwoordelijkheid van Dreamled® onder deze garantie kunt u downloaden vanaf de website: [www.dream-led.eu](http://www.dream-led.eu)

## BATTERY INSTALLATION

The Deco Copper Wire LED Tree requires 3x AA batteries (not included). Open the battery compartment and insert the batteries, paying attention to the correct polarity. Close the battery compartment and fix the screw. Use the switch to turn the lights ON/OFF.

## SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- We recommend alkaline batteries for optimum performance.
- Only use one type of battery at a time.
- Never mix new and old batteries.
- Never use damaged batteries.
- Insert the batteries according to the poles (+, -) to prevent leakage.
- The terminals of the power supply must not be short-circuited.
- If the product will not be used for a long time, it is recommended to remove the batteries.
- Do not dispose of batteries in fire or in nature.
- Never attempt to recharge ordinary (non-rechargeable) batteries.
- Do not mount or place near gas or electric heaters, fireplaces, or other similar sources of heat.
- This product is for indoor use only.
- Do not use or immerse in water or any other liquid.
- This product is not a toy, keep away from babies and young children.

## WASTE DISPOSAL

Dispose of electronic devices in an eco-friendly fashion! Electronic devices do not belong in your household waste. Compliant with European Guideline 2002/96/EG for electric and electronic devices, used electronic devices must be collected separately and taken in for environmentally sound recycling. Options for disposing of used devices may be obtained from your township, city or municipal government. Incorrect disposal of batteries can harm the environment! They can contain poisonous heavy metals and are subject to treatment as hazardous wastes. Take your used batteries to a municipal collection site.

## SUPPORT

For more information, technical questions and return requests concerning this product, you should contact : [support@dream-led.eu](mailto:support@dream-led.eu).

## GUARANTEE

Copyright © Dreamled®. Dreamled® is a registered trademark of TE-Group NV. The Dreamled® brand stands for superior product quality and outstanding customer service. That is why Dreamled® warrants this product against all defects in material and workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of original purchase of the product. The terms of this guarantee and the extent of responsibility of Dreamled® under this warranty can be downloaded from the website: [www.dream-led.eu](http://www.dream-led.eu).

# DECO COPPER WIRE LED TREE

GB

NL

FR

D

## USER'S MANUAL LPT-40



## INSTALLATION DES PILES

Le Deco Copper Wire LED Tree nécessite 3 piles AA (non incluses). Ouvrez le compartiment des piles et insère les piles en respectant la polarité. Fermez le compartiment à piles et fixez la vis. Utilisez l'interrupteur pour allumer ou éteindre l'éclairage.

## CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

- Nous recommandons des piles alcalines pour des performances optimales.
- N'utilise qu'un seul type de pile à la fois.
- N'utilise jamais de piles neuves et des piles usagées en même temps.
- N'utilise jamais de piles endommagées.
- Insère les piles en respectant les polarités (+, -) pour éviter les fuites.
- Les bornes de l'alimentation ne peuvent pas être court-circuitées
- Si la lampe ne sera pas utilisée pendant une longue période, il est recommandé de retirer les piles.
- Ne jette pas les piles dans le feu ou dans la nature.
- N'essaie jamais de recharger des piles ordinaires (non rechargeables).
- Ne montez pas et ne placez pas à proximité de radiateurs à gaz ou électriques, de cheminées ou d'autres sources de chaleur similaires.
- Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.
- Ne pas utiliser ni plonger dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
- Ce produit n'est pas un jouet, éloignez-le des bébés et des jeunes enfants.

## TRAITEMENT DES DÉCHETS

Les appareils électroniques ne font pas partie de vos déchets ménagers. Conforme à la directive européenne 2002/96/EG pour les appareils électriques et électroniques, les appareils électroniques usagés doivent être collectés séparément et prises pour recyclant l'environnement. Options pour l'élimination des appareils usagés peuvent être obtenus à partir de votre canton, ville ou gouvernement municipal. Une élimination incorrecte des piles peut endommager l'environnement! Elles peuvent contenir des métaux lourds toxiques et sont traitées comme des déchets dangereux. Apportez vos piles usagées sur un site de collecte municipal.

## SUPPORT

Pour plus d'informations, des questions techniques ou des demandes de retour concernant ce produit, il faut contacter support@dream-led.eu.

## GARANTIE

Copyright © Dreamled®. Dreamled® est une marque déposée de TE-Group NV. La marque Dreamled® est synonyme de qualité supérieure des produits et de service clientèle d'excellence. C'est la raison pour laquelle Dreamled® garantit ce produit contre tout défaut matériel et de main-d'œuvre pendant une période de deux (2) ans à compter de la date d'achat initiale du produit. Les conditions de cette garantie et l'étendue de la responsabilité de Dreamled® dans le cadre de cette garantie peuvent être téléchargées sur notre site: www.dream-led.eu

## INSTALLATION DER BATTERIEN

Das Deco Copper Wire LED Tree benötigt 3 AA Batterien (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten). Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach und legen Sie die Batterien ein. Achten Sie auf die richtige Polarität. Schließen Sie das Batteriefach und befestigen Sie die Schraube. Mit dem Schalter schalten Sie die Beleuchtung EIN / AUS.

## SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

- Wir empfehlen Alkaline-Batterien für optimale Leistung.
- Verwenden Sie immer nur einen Batterietyp.
- Verwenden Sie niemals neue und alte Batterien zusammen.
- Verwenden Sie niemals beschädigte Batterien.
- Legen Sie die Batterien entsprechend den Polen (+, -) ein, um ein Auslaufen zu verhindern.
- Die Klemmen der Stromversorgung dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
- Wenn das Licht für längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, wird empfohlen, die Batterien zu entfernen.
- Entsorgen Sie Batterien nicht im Feuer oder in der Natur.
- Versuchen Sie niemals, normale (nicht wiederaufladbare) Batterien aufzuladen.
- Nicht in der Nähe von Gas- oder Elektroheizkörpern, Kaminen oder ähnlichen Wärmequellen montieren oder aufstellen.
- Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen vorgesehen.
- Nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten tauchen.
- Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug, halten Sie es von Babys und Kindern fern.

## ABFALLENTSORGUNG

Elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Gemäß der europäischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EG müssen elektrische und elektronische Geräte separat entsorgt und einem umweltverträglichen Recycling zugeführt werden. Informationen zur Entsorgung von Geräten erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Stadt- oder Gemeindeverwaltung. Unsachgemäße Entsorgung von Batterien kann die Umwelt schädigen! Sie können giftige Schwermetalle enthalten und werden als gefährlicher Abfall behandelt. Bringen Sie Ihre Altbatterien zu einer kommunalen Sammelstelle.

## KUNDENDIENST

Für weitere Informationen, technische Fragen oder Rücksendungen zu diesem Produkt wenden Sie sich bitte an support@dream-led.eu.

## GARANTIE

Copyright © DreamLED®. DreamLED® ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen der TE-Group NV. Das Markenzeichen DreamLED® steht für hervorragende Produktqualität und einen überdurchschnittlichen Kundendienst. Deshalb gewährt DreamLED® eine Produktgarantie auf alle Material- und Produktionsfehler für einen Zeitraum von zwei (2) Jahren ab Datum des Kaufbelegs. Die Garantiebedingungen und der Haftungsumfang von DreamLED® im Rahmen dieser Garantie können von unserer Internetseite heruntergeladen werden: www.dream-led.eu.

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, *Par la présente,*

Company / *Entreprise:* TE-Group NV  
Address: / *Adresse:* Kapelsestraat 61, 2950 Kapellen, Belgium

declare that the following equipment:  
*déclare que le dispositif suivant:*

Product name / *Nom du produit:* DreamLED CLT-50  
Product type / *Type de produit:* Deco Copper Wire LED Tree

conforms with the following safety requirements of the directives 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU. Conformity is guaranteed by the CE-symbol. This product has been tested against following standards and specifications, applying versions valid in September 2019. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: [http://www.dream-led.be/DOC\\_CLT-50](http://www.dream-led.be/DOC_CLT-50)

*est conforme aux exigences de sécurité suivantes des directives 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU. La conformité est garantie par le symbole CE. Ce produit a été testé par rapport aux normes et spécifications suivantes, appliquant les versions valides en Septembre 2019. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet [http://www.dream-led.be/DOC\\_CLT-50](http://www.dream-led.be/DOC_CLT-50)*

EN 55015:2013+A1:2015  
EN 61547:2009



J. Van Os, Product & Research Manager TE-Group NV  
Authorized Signature, Kapellen - September 2019

## TECHNICAL DATA

LED QTY: 5  
Lumen: Max. 2 Lm/LED  
Durability: > 5000 hours  
Voltage: 4.5 V (3 x 1.5V AA battery – not included)  
Color temperature: 2700~3000 K